## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART-I, SECTION-2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA)

# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PLANNING COMMISSION

# Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi, 28<sup>th</sup> January,2009

### NOTIFICATION

<u>No. A-43011/02/2009-Admn.I:</u> In pursuance of Empowered Group of Ministers' fourth meeting, dated 4<sup>th</sup> November 2008, the Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) is hereby constituted and notified as an attached office under aegis of Planning Commission with following terms of reference and initial core staff composition:-

#### **COMPOSITION:**

2. UIDAI shall be set up with an initial core team of 115 officials and staff as per details given below:

Post	Level	No. of Posts
UID Authority of India		
Director General & Mission Director	Additional Secretary Govt. of India	1
Deputy Director General (DDG)	Joint Secretary, Govt. of India	1
Assistant Director General (ADG)	Director, Govt. of India	1
Support Staff		
PS	PS	3
Peon	Peon	2
Driver	Driver	2
Total Manpower		10
State /UT Units of UIDAI		
State / UT UID Commissioner	Joint Secretary, Govt. of India	35
Support Staff		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PS	PS	35
Peon	Peon	35
Total Manpower		105
Grand Total		115

#### Role and Responsibilities of UIDAI

- 3 UIDAI shall have the responsibility to lay down plan and policies to implement UID Scheme, shall own and operate UID database and be responsible for its updation and maintenance on an ongoing basis.
- 4 Implementation of UID scheme will entail, *inter alia*, following responsibilities being undertaken by UIDAI:
  - Generate and assign UID to residents
  - Define mechanisms and processes for interlinking UID with partner databases on a continuous basis
  - Frame policies and administrative procedures related to updation mechanism and maintenance of UID database on an ongoing basis
  - Co-ordinate / liaise with implementation partners and user agencies as also define conflict resolution mechanism
  - Define usage and applicability of UID for delivery of various services
  - Operate and manage all stages of UID lifecycle
  - Adopt phased approach for implementation of UID specially with reference to approved timelines
  - Take necessary steps to ensure collation of NPR with UID (as per approved strategy)
  - Ensure ways for leveraging field level institutions appropriately such as PRIs in establishing linkages across partner agencies as well as its validation while cross linking with other designated agencies
  - Evolve strategy for awareness and communication of UID and its usage
  - Identify new partner /user agencies
  - Issue necessary instructions to agencies that undertake creation of databases, to ensure standardization of data elements that are collected and digitized and enable collation and correlation with UID and its partner databases
  - Frame policies and administrative procedures related to hiring / retention / mobilization of resources, outsourcing of various tasks and budgeting & planning for UIDAI and all State units under UIDAI.
- 5. Planning Commission shall be the nodal agency for UIDAI for providing logistics, planning and budgetary support. Planning commission would provide initial office and IT infrastructure at central level.

6. Government housing will be provided to officers of UIDAI appointed on deputation from general pool of Department of Urban Development.

(Dr.`

Secretary to the Government of India

The General Manager Govt. of India Press Faridabad.

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the President, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi
- 2. Secretary to the Vice-President, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi
- 3. Cabinet Secretary, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi
- 4. Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, South Block, New Delhi
- 5. Private Secretary to the Deputy Chairman, Planning Commission
- 6. All Ministers/Departments of Govt. of India
- 7. Chief Secretaries of all States/Union Territories
- 8. Secretary General, Rajya Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi
- 9. Secretary General, Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi
- 10. Pr. Adviser (Admn & PC)/AS & FA/Adviser (C & I)/Director (GA)/DS (Admn.)
- 11. Pay & Accounts Officer, Planning Commission
- 12. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Planning Commission
- 13. Accounts -I Section, Planning Commission.

3